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ltlisappropriation of trust funds
Jennifer Yiu-Yee Tse
\tancoutre.r, BC
Called to the Bar: Nlav 17, 799I
\roi untaril l  ceased rncmoership.
Januarv 1,2000
Admrssiorr and undertakinqs to Dis-
c i l ) l r l rc  Ccl lnr l i t tec.  Dccen. ,b* , .  5 .  2 l  ,C:

On fantr.arf i, 2000 N4s. 'Ise 
c€aseci

membership in the Larv Sclcietv for
non-payment of her practising fe,es.
Dcspite no longer being a n-rember,
Ms. Tse continued tr: maintain trust
and general accounts, holci herself out
as a IaLrvl'er an<l perfonl le1;ai senrices
tor tees

Clients Mr. and Mrs. L

While acting for l\4r. and lVlrs, L jn a
rea] estate transrrction iri NIay, 2000,
Ivls. Tse received sall' procL.eds of
$746,3,+127 on their behalf and depos-
iteci these fiurds to her pooled trust ac-
couni. She rnadc autltorizecl pavrnents
of $485,3.14.27 l'rom these f'uncls, leav-
ing lrer rvith $260,765.37 in trust to the
crerjit oiMr. and \4rs. L.

C)n lt{ay 3, 2000 N,[s. ]'se wrote herself a
trust cheque for $756.37 from trust
f'.rnds held for Mr. and h4rs. I-., in pav-
ment of al statement of lccount.

tJn three subsequent occasions IUs.
Tse rvrote herself trust cheques total_
l ing  $7U, r )00  ($30,000 on  tV tav  10 .
$2C,000 on May 16 and $20,000 o,iy,,n.
o) on the funds held in trust for N,.lr.
and li{rs. L She withdren,these funds
and depositr'd then in her general ac_
count 'vt'ithcut the consent of lvlr" and
Ir{rs. L Ms. Tse admitted that her mis_
appropriation of funds in these three
jnstani:es const i tuted profession;r l
misconduct,

Cl ient B

ln mid-jure, 2000 lvls Tse rr,'as in-
structed by Mr. and IV{rs. [. to transfer
$260,000 of fr.rnds heid for thern in trust
tcl a company they had designated to
rc.ceive the funds. As a result of Ms.
Tse's misapprropriations, there was a
$70,000 .shortfall in funcls she held f'or
these clients. In order to make rrp the
sirortfall and repay the money orvetd trt
\4r.  and \4rs.  L,  Ms. Tse aprpl ied
$70,000 from funds hejcl in trr-ist for an-
oiher client (B) withoui his r:crrsent.
She ar"lrnitted that her misappropri.r-
tion of these funds fron-r B constituted
professi trn.r I rr, iscrlnd uct.

Cl ients N and N

Cn Jr " rne  22 ,  Z$A0 Ms.  Tse vv i rs

authori;:ed bv clierrt B tr.r pav liil00,tli)tj
f rcnr  f t i r rc is  Nis.  

- Ise 
held tor  i r inr  in

trust" As a result of lv,ls. T'se-,s rl isap,
uropriation of 970,000 fronr l l , t i-rer(r
was er slrortfall of nroney shc helcl irr
t rust  for  h im.  I  o  rnake up t l t is  > l rorU-. r l l
and replace the tnist furicts ol,vr.tl to B.
\ ' ls. ' i 'se 

applied S70,00t) <lt r 'r:,r.1:', sh.l
held in trust tor crther clients { N and N)
without their conserrt. Sho .i lrDliecJ
these funds to the pa,ymerrt she made
on behal i  o f  B.  Ms.  Tse adnr i t ted t l ra t
her misappropriaiir:n of funds frrtnr N
and N {rJnstitut€d proft:ssiorral rtri:s-
;onduct"

Cn june ,J0 arrcJ July 5" Ms Tsc rvrittc
herself tvr'o trust clreclucs ior gl0,0l)0
each (a total uf $2L),0C10) fr<---ur frrnds
ireld in trust for N and N ancl clcpos-
, ted thes. '  fur t , ls  to  l rc ' r  gc l rc , r . r l , rcr . r r r rnt
i,r ' i thout l:he conserrt r:f t iresc clients.
ljhe .rclnr r tted ti"la t hcr nr isa ;r;-r t.opritr-
f. ir:n of the lunds corrsti iuter.J prc,ir..s-
l,r iorral misconduct.

t.llient M

On lulv I 2, 2000 lr4s. Tsr". w lotc ;t trLrst
< 'heque at i  par t  r . r !  an a l r t l r t t r izct l  pav-
tlent of trulit furrd-c lreld for N arrcl N.
lier: a u sr: of h4s, T.se's rr is a pr p ro p r iu ti or I
of f einds heltl for i\.,t arrd N, t lrut vr'.r:. a

\\iiren a citation has been directed
against a lawyer, the lawyer rnav
tender a conditional admission of a
cliscipiine violation to the Disci-
phne Comrnittee under Law Scrci-
ety Rule 4-2i

Adrnissions to the Discipline Committer;
if the admission is accepted by iire
Iliscipline Committee, the Corn-
rnittee will rescind any qr,rt.t'r*-
i n g  c i t a t i c ; n ,  d i r e c t  t h a t  t h e
adrnission be errdctrsed on the larv-
yer's professional concluct reccrd

arrd advise the conrplair ia ir t  oi  thu
,1ir;position.

Rrt le 4-38 providcs for publ ic irr icn
of surnrnaries of tli:e'sf cirses.:t


